
Comal County ADOPTED BUDGET 
Budget Year 2017 

201S Actual 2016 Adopted 2016 Amended 2017 Department 2017 Comm. Court 
Account Account Descri(;!tion Amount Budget Budget Reguest 2017 Auditor 2017 Judge A1212roved 

Fund 010 - General Fund 

REVENUE 

Department 017 - Sheriff 
Program Revenues 

Ft>es of Olfice 

4147 Bonding Licenses 2,19S.OO 3,S00.00 3,S00.00 .00 .00 3,S00.00 3,S00.00 

4310 Fees of Office 1S8,679.06 200,000.00 200,000.00 .00 .00 180,000.00 180,000.00 

Fee::. ofOffire Totals $160,874.06 $203,SOO.OO $203,SOO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $183,SOO.OO $183,SOO.OO 

Charges fur Serv1ces 

Speoa! Assessments 

480S U.S. Marshals Reimb 17,099.S9 17,000.00 17,000.00 .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 

4806 D.E.A. Reimb 6,187.38 17,000.00 17,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Speoal A>-se5sments Totals $23,286.97 $34,000.00 $34,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 

Charges for Serv1ces Totals $23,286.97 $34,000.00 $34,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 

Program Revenues Totals $184,161.03 $237,SOO.OO $237,SOO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $209,SOO.OO $209,500.00 

Department 017 - Sheriff Totals $184,161.03 $237,SOO.OO $237,SOO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $209,SOO.OO $209,500.00 

REVENUE TOTALS $184,161.03 $237,SOO.OO $237,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $209,SOO.OO $209,500.00 

EXPENSE 

Department 017 - Sheriff 
Total Perswmel Expenses 

Salaries 

SOOl Elected Officials & Dept Heads 98,013.76 100,954.00 100,9S4.00 100,954.00 100,954.00 103,983.00 103,983.00 

S010 Salaried Personnel .00 .00 426,283.00 527,778.00 699,558.00 28S,250.00 28S,2SO.OO 

S020 Hourly Personnel 621,799.92 780,S37.00 6,244,397.00 7,4S7,S13.00 7,603,6S7.00 8,120,620.00 8,026,S68.00 

S031 Salaries S,S61,67S.14 6,570,S89.00 1,196,390.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

S032 Longevity 32,070.S9 3S,964.00 3S,964.00 38,412.00 38,484.00 39,132.00 39,024.00 

SOSO Salaries S61,211.34 624,681.00 108,737.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

5070 Training Supplement 31,16S.OO 3S,OOO.OO 3S,OOO.OO 3S,000.00 3S,000.00 3S,OOO.OO 3S,000.00 

SlOO Overtime 96,842.00 lOS,000.00 lOS,000.00 lOS,000.00 lOS,000.00 lOS,000.00 lOS,000.00 

S101 Holiday Pay, Law Enforcement 107,117.37 8S,OOO.OO 99,S73.00 8S,000.00 8S,OOO.OO 8S,OOO.OO 85,000.00 

S102 Holiday Pay, Communications S,360.06 16,000.00 1,427.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 

Salaries Totals $7,11S,2S5.18 $8,3S3,72S.OO $8,3S3,72S.OO $8,36S,657.00 $8,683,6S3.00 $8,789,985.00 $8,695,82S.OO 

Allowances 

SllS Unifonn Allowance 49,768.16 S9,SOO.OO S9,500.00 S9,500.00 S9,SOO.OO S9,SOO.OO S9,500.00 

S118 Cell Phone Allowance 9S9.92 1,920.00 1,920.00 1,920.00 980.00 980.00 980.00 

Allowances Totals $S0,728.08 $61,420.00 $61,420.00 $61,420.00 $60,480.00 $60,480.00 $60,480.00 

Frmge Benefits 

S120 ACA S12,913.80 639,221.00 639,221.00 640,127.00 67S,44S.OO 672,S27.00 665,323.00 

S130 Hospitalization 1,08S,610.50 1,410,103.00 1,410,103.00 1,418,701.00 1,4S3,094.00 1,471,39S.OO 1,4S3,596.00 

71 



Comal County ADOPTED BUDGET 
Budget Year 2017 

2015 Actual 2016 Adopted 2016 Amended 2017 Department 2017 Comm. Court 
Account Account DescriQtion Amount Budget Budget Reguest 2017 Auditor 2017 Judge AQQroved 
Fund 010 - General Fund 

EXPENSE 
Department 017 - Sheriff 
Total Personnel Expense;-

Fnnge Benefits 

5150 Retirement 786,328.29 927,455.00 927,455.00 928,808.00 977,551.00 984,588.00 974,042.00 

5170 Workers' Compensation 140,509.96 158,704.00 158,704.00 161,286.00 140,842.00 137,612.00 135,893.00 

5175 Unemployment Compensation 12,576.60 12,379.00 12,379.00 12,391.00 12,222.00 12,167.00 12,034.00 
Fnnge Benef1s Totals $2,537,939.15 $3,147,862.00 $3,147,862.00 $3,161,313.00 $3,259,154.00 $3,278,289.00 $3,240,888.00 

Tota! Personnel Expenses Totals $9,703,922.41 $11,563,007.00 $11,563,007.00 $11,588,390.00 $12,003,287.00 $12,128,754.00 $11,997,193.00 
Operating Expenditures 

5205 Office Supplies 21,892.80 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 

5305 Copier Lease & Maintenance 10,123.75 11,000.00 11,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

5320 Fuel, Vehides & Equipment 355,551.70 525,000.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 

5325 CDS I DVDS I Video I Film & Developing 1,848.23 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 

5330 Supplies 3,224.12 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 

5332 Police Supplies 52,081.51 54,000.00 60,360.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 

5408 Employee Recognition Program 397.50 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

5416 Laboratory Testing and/or Witness Expense 9,309.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 

5420 Telephone/ Aircard Costs 9,210.35 8,000.00 8,060.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

5421 Radio Tower Lines 51,158.86 78,000.00 78,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 

5430 Mobile Phones 2,220.57 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

5431 Mobile Data Terminals 89,629.12 60,000.00 63,590.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 

5440 Continuing Ed/Travel 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 

5450 Livestock Estray 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

5478 Maintenance Agreements 271,348.06 280,000.00 282,835.00 297,100.00 297,100.00 297,100.00 297,100.00 

5481 Recurring Contracts .00 5,551.00 5,551.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

5501 Equipment Maintenance 8,011.64 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 

5511 Graphics 19,112.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 

5512 Towing of Vehides .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

5525 Mobile Communication Equipment Repairs 49,518.11 120,000.00 125,375.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 

5638 Ammunition 25,362.47 50,000.00 62,945.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

5681 Mental Commitments .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 

5686 Housing of Minors .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

5770 Uniforms 38,902.83 55,000.00 61,722.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 

5810 Dues 825.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

5841 Training & Education 72,085.99 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 

5842 T.C.L.E.0.S.E. Training 13,690.50 .00 46,002.12 .00 .00 .00 .00 

5890 Informant Fund .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

72 



Comal County ADOPTED BUDGET 
BudgetYear2017 

2015 Actual 2016 Adopted 2016 Amended 2017 Department 2017 Comm. Court 
Account Account Descnpt1on Amount Budget Budget Request 2017 Auditor 2017 Judge Approved 

Fund 010 - General Fund 

EXPENSE 

Department 017 - Sheriff 
Operatmg Expenditures 

5896 Crime Prevention/Community Relations 7,463.88 8,400.00 8,734.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 
5897 D.A.R.E. Supplies 7,620.35 7,500.00 8,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 
5912 Canine Maintenance 5,491.66 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Opera/mg Expenditures Totals $1,154,080.00 $1,474,951.00 $1,599,674.12 $1,561,000.00 $1,561,000.00 $1,566,000.00 $1,566,000.00 
Non-capital Assets 

5614 Non-capital Equipment 265,373.37 352,625.00 352,625.00 302,480.00 302,480.00 297,480.00 297,480.00 

Budget Transactions 

Level Transaction Number of Units CostPerUmt Total Amount 

Comm. Court Approved .223 Caliber rifles for Patrol 15.00 850.00 12,750.00 
Comm. Court Approved Bed Mounted Toolvbox for 2015 OS Unit' 1.00 500.00 500.00 
Comm. Court Approved Desktop Hard Drives 5.00 125.00 625.00 

Comm. Court Approved Disc duplicator 2.00 220.00 440.00 
Comm. Court Approved Drug Detection Kit 1.00 255.00 255.00 
Comm. Court Approved Glock Replacement Pistols 30.00 550.00 16,500.00 
Comm. Court Approved Intoximeter 15.00 475.00 7,125.00 

Comm. Court Approved Laptop Computers for Training-Replacements 8.00 850.00 6,800.00 
Comm. Court Approved Mobile Computer systems- Replacements 30.00 3,600.00 108,000.00 
Comm. Court Approved Office Olair 5.00 180.00 900.00 
Comm. Court Approved Power Shredder 1.00 950.00 950.00 
Comm. Court Approved Reaplacement Tasers 25.00 1,000.00 25,000.00 
Comm. Court Approved Replacement Bullet Resistant Vest 15.00 900.00 13,500.00 
Comm. Court Approved Replacement radar Units 27.00 2,700.00 72,900.00 
Comm. Court Approved Scan writer excel Worl<station 1.00 3,995.00 3,995.00 
Comm. Court Approved Shotguns 10.00 500.00 5,000.00 
Comm. Court Approved Tire deflation Device 30.00 550.00 16,500.00 
Comm. Court Approved Traffic Monitoring system 1.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 
Comm. Court Approved Tripod 2.00 250.00 500.00 
Comm. Court Approved Tripod Joystick 2.00 180.00 360.00 
Comm. Court Approved Video Lights 2.00 190.00 380.00 

Comm. Court Approved Totals $297,480.00 

Non-capital Assets Totals $265,373.37 $352,625.00 $352,625.00 $302,480.00 $302,480.00 $297,480.00 $297,480.00 

73 



Comal County ADOPTED BUDGET 
Budget Year 2017 

2015 Actual 2016 Adopted 2016 Amended 2017 Department 2017 Comm. Court 
Account Account Description Amount Budget Budget Request 2017 Auditor 2017 Judge Approved 

rune 010 - General Fund 

EXPENSE 
Deeartrnent 017 - Sheriff 
Cac1ta! 4s.:,et'.'-

5619 capital Equipment 1,540,110.98 2,256,600.00 2,256,600.00 2,344,350.00 2,344,350.00 2,219,450.00 2,219,450.00 

Budget Transactions 

Level Transaction Number of Umts Cost Per Unit Total Amount 

Comm. Court Approved Cell Phone Forensic "Ooud • Analyzer 1.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Comm. Court Approved Handheld Dual Band Radio 31.00 6,650.00 206,150.00 

Comm. Court Approved Mobile Dual Band Radio 31.00 6,300.00 195,300.00 

Comm. Court Approved Police Rated Vehicles with emergency Lighting and all accessorie 30.00 59,000.00 1,770,000.00 

Comm. Court Approved Truck/SUV with accessories 1.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 
Comm. Court Approved Totals $2,219,450.00 

Capital Assets Totals $1,540,110.98 $2,256,600.00 $2,256,600.00 $2,344,350.00 $2,344,350.00 $2,219,450.00 $2,219,450.00 

Department 017 - Sheriff Totals $12,663,486.76 $15,647,183.00 $15,771,906.12 $15,796,220.00 $16,211,117.00 $16,211,684.00 $16,080,123.00 

EXPENSE TOTALS $12,663,486.76 $15,647,183.00 $15,771,906.12 $15,796,220.00 $16,211,117.00 $16,211,684.00 $16,080,123.00 

Fund 010 - General Fund Totals 
REVENUE TOTALS $184,161.03 $237,500.00 $237,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $209,500.00 $209,500.00 

EXPENSE TOTALS $12,663,486.76 $15,647,183.00 $15,771,906.12 $15,796,220.00 $16,211,117.00 $16,211,684.00 $16,080,123.00 

Fund 010 - General Fund Totals ($12,479,325.73) ($15,409,683.00) ($15,534,406.12) ($15,796,220.00) ($16,211,117.00) ($16,002,184.00) ($15,870,623.00) 

Net Grand Totals 

REVENUE GRAND TOTALS $184,161.03 $237,500.00 $237,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $209,500.00 $209,500.00 

EXPENSE GRAND TOTALS $12,663,486.76 $15,647,183.00 $15,771,906.12 $15,796,220.00 $16,211,117.00 $16,211,684.00 $16,080,123.00 

Net Grand Totals ($12,479,325.73) ($15,409,683.00) ($15,534,406.12) ($15,796,220.00) ($16,211,117.00) ($16,002,184.00) ($15,870,623.00) 

74 


